

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

Christopher Peter Tranchina

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding No. 3-21390

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Gary Dernelle
Associate General Counsel

Michael M. Smith
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8177
Michael.Smith@FINRA.org

August 2, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
I. Facts	3
A. Tranchina Begins Working at the Company.....	3
B. The Company Terminates Tranchina.....	5
C. Tranchina Breaks Into the Company’s Office and Removes Customer Files.....	6
D. The Company Demands that Tranchina Return the Customer Files	7
E. Tranchina Registers with Another FINRA Member.....	9
F. A State Court Issues a Complaint-Summons Charging Tranchina with Theft.....	9
G. Tranchina Fails to Disclose the Theft Charge.....	10
II. Procedural History	11
III. Argument	12
A. Tranchina Acted Unethically By Breaking Into the Company’s Office and Removing Customer Files.....	13
B. Tranchina Violated FINRA’s By-Laws and Rules By Failing to Disclose the Theft Charge on His Form U4	16
C. Tranchina Is Subject to a Statutory Disqualification	21
1. The Theft Charge Is Material.....	22
2. Tranchina Willfully Failed to Disclose the Theft Charge.....	23
D. The Sanctions Are Appropriately Remedial	27
1. The Bar Imposed for Tranchina’s Unethical Conduct Is Necessary to Protect Investors and the Public Interest.....	28
2. The Fine and Suspension Assessed for Tranchina’s Failure to Disclose the Theft Charge are Appropriately Remedial	33
IV. Conclusion	34

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Decisions</u>	
<i>Cascabel Cattle Co., L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	30
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 329 F. App'x 377 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<u>Commission Decisions and Releases</u>	
<i>Mayer A. Amsel</i> , 52 S.E.C. 761 (1996).....	28
<i>Edward S. Brokaw</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70883,..... 2013 SEC LEXIS 3583 (Nov. 15, 2013)	13
<i>Consolidated Arbitration Applications</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 97248, 2023 SEC LEXIS 868 (Apr. 4, 2023)	34
<i>Dante J. DiFrancesco</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 66113, 2012 SEC LEXIS 54 (Jan. 6, 2012)	31
<i>Ahmed Gadelkareem</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 82879, 2018 SEC LEXIS 729 (Mar. 14, 2018)	16, 27
<i>Kevin M. Glodek</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 60937, 2009 SEC LEXIS 3936 (Nov. 4, 2009)	32
<i>Allen Holeman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86523,..... 2019 SEC LEXIS 1903 (July 31, 2019)	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Kent M. Houston</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71589A, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4611 (Feb. 20, 2014)	31

<i>Dennis S. Kaminski</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 65347, 2011 SEC LEXIS 3225 (Sept. 16, 2011)	31
<i>Jay Frederick Keeton</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1128 (1992).....	16
<i>Daniel D. Manoff</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002)	25
<i>Michael Earl McCune</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77375,..... 2016 SEC LEXIS 1026 (Mar. 15, 2016)	16, 22
<i>Blair C. Mielke</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75981,..... 2015 SEC LEXIS 3927 (Sept. 24, 2015)	32
<i>Richard A. Neaton</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 65598,..... 2011 SEC LEXIS 3719 (Oct. 20, 2011)	16, 26
<i>NEXT Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , Initial Decisions No. 349, 2008 SEC LEXIS 1393 (June 18, 2008)	14-15
<i>Denise M. Olson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75838,..... 2015 SEC LEXIS 3629 (Sept. 3, 2015)	15, 32-33
<i>Michael Pino</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74903, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1811 (May 7, 2015).	32
<i>Richard Allen Riemer, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 84513, 2018 SEC LEXIS 3022 (Oct. 31, 2018)	13
<i>Robert D. Tucker</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 68210,..... 2012 SEC LEXIS 3496 (Nov. 9, 2012)	22
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62178, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1761 (May 26, 2010)	28
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86751, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2216 (Aug. 3, 2019)	33
<i>William Scholander</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77492,..... 2016 SEC LEXIS 1209 (Mar. 31, 2016)	34
<i>S.E.C. v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , No. 22-CR-98-JFH,..... 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233044 (E.D. Okla. Dec. 29, 2022)	20

United States v. Thompson, No. 92 CR 212,26
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 655 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 1993)

United States v. Truley, No. 21-14352,.....30
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 31249 (11th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022)

Federal Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)..... 21-22

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....12, 27

Rule of Practice 420(c)34

FINRA By-Laws, Guidelines, and Rules

FINRA By-Laws, Art. V, § 2.....16

FINRA Rule 0140(a).....13

FINRA Sanction Guidelines28, 29, 33,

Miscellaneous

Gabriel Schulman, Letter of Acceptance,.....31
Waiver and Consent No. 2011026449801 (Oct. 25, 2013)

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:20-218, 19, 24

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:20-317

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:43-318, 24

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:43-818, 24

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:43-13.425

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:43-13.510
